No. 20-7065

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

ANIBAL CANALES, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

BOBBY LUMPKIN, DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE, CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION DIVISION,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF OF LEGAL ACADEMICS AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Scott E. Sundby PROFESSOR OF LAW AND DEAN'S DISTINGUISHED SCHOLAR UNIVERSITY OF MIAMI SCHOOL OF LAW 1311 Miller Drive Coral Gables, FL 33146 Tejinder Singh Counsel of Record GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C. 7475 Wisconsin Ave. Suite 850 Bethesda, MD 20814 (202) 362-0636 tsingh@goldsteinrussell.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
I. The Fifth Circuit's Legal Rule Is Inconsistent with Real-World Jury Behavior4
A. Capital Jurors Process Mitigation as a Narrative
B. The Fifth Circuit's Approach Failed to Account for the Importance of Different Types of Mitigation in Advancing the Narrative7
C. Capital Jurors Are Open to Consideration of Mitigation Even in Highly Aggravated Cases 9
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Andrus v. Texas, 140 S. Ct. 1875 (2020)	3
Harrington v. Richter, 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	3
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	1
Tennard v. Dretke, 542 U.S. 274 (2004)	7
Wiggins v. Smith, 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	1, 3, 4
Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	11

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)1	Sup. Ct. R.
Sup. Ct. R. 37.61	Sup. Ct. R.

Other Authorities

John Blume, Sheri Lynn Johnson & Scott E.
Sundby, Competent Capital Representation:
The Necessity of Knowing and Heeding What
Jurors Tell Us About Mitigation, 36 Hofstra
L. Rev. 1035 (2008)

William J. Bowers, *The Capital Jury Project: Rationale, Design, and Preview of Early Findings*, 70 Ind. L.J. 1043 (1995)......1

ii

iii
 William J. Bowers, Christopher E. Kelly, Ross Kleinstuber, Elizabeth S. Vartkessian & Marla Sandys, The Life or Death Sentencing Decision: It's at Odds with Constitutional Standards; Is It Beyond Human Ability, in America's Experiment with Capital Punishment: Reflections on the Past, Present, and Future of the Ultimate Penal Sanction 425 (James R. Acker, Robert M. Bohm & Charles S. Lanier eds., 3d ed. 2014)2
Theodore Eisenberg, Stephen P. Garvey & Martin T. Wells, <i>But Was He Sorry?</i> <i>The Role of Remorse in Capital Sentencing</i> , 83 Cornell L. Rev. 1599 (1998)9
Stephen P. Garvey, <i>The Emotional Economy of Capital</i> <i>Sentencing</i> , 75 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 26 (2000)6, 7
Craig Haney, Commonsense Justice and Capital Punishment, 3 Psych. Pub. Pol'y & L. 303 (1997)5
Daniel A. Krauss & Bruce D. Sales, <i>The Effects of Clinical and Scientific Expert</i> <i>Testimony on Juror Decision Making in</i> <i>Capital Sentencing</i> , 7 Psych. Pub. Pol'y & L. 267 (2001)
Nancy Pennington & Reid Hastie, <i>The Story</i> <i>Model for Juror Decision Making</i> , in <i>Inside the Juror</i> (Reid Hastie ed., 1993)4

Marla Sandys, Sara M. Walsh, Heather Pruss & Dylan Cunningham, Stacking the Deck for Guilt and Death: The Failure of Death Qualification to Ensure Impartiality, in America's Experiment with Capital Punishment: Reflections on the Past, Present, and Future of the Ultimate Penal Sanction 393 (James R. Acker, Robert M. Bohm & Charles S. Lanier eds., 3d ed. 2014)
Jordan Steffen & John Ingold, James Holmes Sentenced to Life in the Aurora Theater Shooting, Denv. Post (Aug. 7, 2015), https://www.denverpost.com/2015/08/07/ james-holmes-sentenced-to-life-in-prison-in- the-aurora-theater-shooting/
 Russell Stetler, The Past, Present, and Future of the Mitigation Profession: Fulfilling the Constitutional Requirement of Individualized Sentencing in Capital Cases, 46 Hofstra L. Rev. 1161 (2018)
Scott E. Sundby, A Life and Death Decision: A Jury Weighs the Death Penalty (2005)11
 Scott E. Sundby, The Jury as Critic: An Empirical Look at How Capital Juries Perceive Expert and Lay Testimony, 83 Va. L. Rev. 1109 (1997)
